

No. 21-659

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ASOCIACIÓN DE PERIODISTAS DE PUERTO RICO,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Puerto Rico**

—◆—
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS
CURIAE AND BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF JACK
JORDAN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JACK JORDAN
Counsel of Record
3102 Howell Street
North Kansas City, Missouri 64116
jack.jordan@emobilawyer.com
(816) 746-1955

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Pursuant to Rule 37.2(b) of the Supreme Court, Jack Jordan, a member of the Supreme Court Bar, respectfully requests leave to file the accompanying proposed brief *amicus curiae* in support of Petitioner.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	2
I. This Court Should Vigorously Support and Defend the Constitution	2
II. This Court Should Emphasize Due Pro- cess of Law by Enforcing It	6
III. This Court Should Support and Defend the First Amendment, People Exercising Rights Thereunder for their Most Im- portant Purposes, and Judges' Ability to Defend Themselves.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allentown Mack Sales and Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)	8
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	10
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)	8
<i>Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v. University of Illinois Foundation</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)	7
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	4
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	14, 17, 18, 19, 24
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	5
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	4
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	5
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	2
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Etting v. U.S. Bank</i> , 24 U.S. 59 (1826)	9
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	9
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	20, 21, 22
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	24
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	5
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	24
<i>Lee v. Florida</i> , 392 U.S. 378 (1968)	5
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	6, 7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	5, 9
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	4
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	12, 13
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennekamp v. Florida</i> , 328 U.S. 331 (1946)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	8
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	5
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980)	5
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	5, 7
<i>W. & A.R.R. v. Henderson</i> , 279 U.S. 639 (1929)	9
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	16, 18

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Constitution

Preamble	25
Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Amend. V	<i>passim</i>
Amend. X	25
Amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Art. III	3, 25
Art. VI	3, 12, 25
Constitution, Commonwealth of Puerto Rico	11
18 U.S.C. § 241	20
18 U.S.C. § 242	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 1001	20
18 U.S.C. § 1512	20
18 U.S.C. § 1519	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Federalist Papers, Bantam ed. 2003.....	3, 4
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton).....	3, 8
The Federalist No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton).....	8
